SUPERIOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP WASHTENAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN

ORDINANCE NO. 14

AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE ATTENDANCE OF MINOR CHILDREN AT PUBLIC DANCES.

THE TOWNSHIP OF SUPERIOR, WASHTENAW COUNTY, STATE OF MICHIGAN, ORDAINS:

Under the provisions of Section 141, Act 328, Public Acts of 1931, commonly known as "The Michigan Penal Code", the Township of Superior ordains as follows:

Section 14-01. That minor children under the age of 17 years may be permitted to remain in any dance hall and may attend public dances where no spirituous or intoxicating liquor, beer or malt liquor is sold, given away or consumed in the dance area.

Section 14-02. No minor children shall be permitted to enter or remain in any such dance hall unless said dance hall shall have procured a license to be issued by the Superior Township Clerk at an annual license fee of \$10.00.

Section 14-03. No such license shall be issued unless the licensee shall agree in writing to the following conditions:

- a. Approval of the sanitary facilities by the Township Board or its authorized representative.
- b. Approval of the traffic pattern, entry to dance hall premises and lighting of parking lots by the Township Board or its authorized representative.
- c. Policing of the parking lots as follows:

300 to 400 people, 3 men

400 to 500 people, 4 men, etc.

Men in uniform

- d. There will be no telephone booths, one (1) public phone, on a desk, is permissible.
- e. Dances shall close at midnight unless permission to remain open longer is specifically given by the Township Board or its duly authorized representative.
- f.. Approval of establishment rules., and regulations by the Township Board.
- g. No permit under this Ordinance shall be issued until proper zoning and building permits have been issued.

Section 14-04. This license may be revoked by the Township Board after a public hearing. Notice of such hearing shall be given to the licensee by registered mail or personal service. Revocation may be made for violation of this Ordinance and the rules and regulations which are a part of the agreement made between the Township and the licensee, or if in the opinion of the Township Board, the public health, safety and welfare require the revocation of said license.

Section 14-05. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon publication in a duly authorized newspaper. Published March 16, 1963 in the Ypsilanti Press

ORDINANCE 14 – PUBLIC DANCES PAGE 14 - 2